
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th May, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report on the Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: PORTFOLIO HOLDER, CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20th May 2013 

Report of: Julie Lewis/Gill Betton 
Subject/Title: Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rachel Bailey 
                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval from the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families to 

the Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Portfolio Holder is requested to authorise Officers to take all necessary actions 

to implement the Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy Set out at Appendix 1. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 This policy will support the local authority’s requirement to provide sufficient and 

suitable accommodation to promote the best interests of cared for children.  It will 
enable a number of skilled and able foster carers to extend the number of places 
they are able to offer or to maintain existing placements or offer additional 
placements whilst complying with national statutory requirements. It is expected to 
provide longer term cost savings to the Council.  This policy has been endorsed by 
Scrutiny Committee and is in line with one of its recommendations from the 
scrutiny of the Fostering Service. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
6.1 If approved, this proposal would introduce a new policy for the local authority to 

support existing foster carers with capital expenditure.   
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 An approved budget of £124,000 is available in the 2013/14 capital budget for 

delivering the fostering capacity scheme. 
 
7.2 The Council is under a duty to achieve best value and lending money interest free 

does not on the face of it achieve best value.  However, in this case the policy is to 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



increase foster carer capacity and so there is a measurable benefit to the Council 
in providing interest free loans which result in increased foster placements and a 
saving to the Council in terms of reducing the need for expensive private and out of 
area placements.    

 
7.3 The Finance Procedure Rules state that ‘The Cabinet Member will on a periodical 

basis, agree a policy setting down the approach to be taken to the allocation of 
grants, donations and other contributions to outside bodies. This should specify the 
scale, nature and terms of such support, criteria for prioritisation and the process 
for allocation’.  This policy is supported by the necessary procedure and application 
documents to meet the Finance Procedure Rules. 

 
7.3 The intention is to use funding in 2013-14 to demonstrate savings made to the 

Fostering Service by maximising existing internal placements rather than using 
more costly agency places or recruiting new foster carers. The proposal is to use 
this evidence to secure ‘invest to save’ funding for future financial years.   

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The legal requirements around providing sufficient and suitable accommodation for 

foster carers and children in care are set out below. 
 
8.2  Children Act 1989 - Sections 22C(5),(7), (8), (9), (10)and 22G of the 1989 Act 

require the local authority to take steps to secure, so far as is reasonably 
practicable, sufficient accommodation to meet the needs of looked after children in 
their local authority area.  These must be the most appropriate placement 
available.  

 
8.3  Fostering Services: National Minimum Standards (NMS) - Standard 10 of the NMS 

sets out the requirements to provide a suitable physical environment for the foster 
child.  This includes the following minimum standards: 

 
10.1)  The foster home can comfortably accommodate all who live there including   

where appropriate any suitable aids and adaptations provided and fitted by 
suitably trained staff when caring for a disabled child.  

 
10.6)  In the foster home, each child over the age of three should have their own 

bedro
[...]
nd friends. The average 
weekly cost of a Cheshire East foster carer placement is £282 (£14,946 per 
annum). 

 
10.2 In addition, 80 children are currently in agency placements. The average weekly 

cost of an agency placement is £807 per week (£41,964 per annum) – a 
significantly higher cost than those provided by Cheshire East.  One of the 
purposes of this policy is to maximise the use of more cost-effective Cheshire East 
placements. 

 
10.3 The average cost of recruiting a new foster carer is estimated at around £10k.  The 

Council has set itself ambitious targets to increase the number of Cheshire East 
Borough Council foster carers and provide an additional 80 places over the next 
three years. 

 
10.4 A number of existing foster carers are willing to increase the number of places they 

offer or maintain existing placements through adaptations to their home to make 
them more accessible, increasing the number of bedrooms available in their 
property or increasing the size of their car to accommodate additional children.  
This policy would allow the Council the flexibility to make funding decisions such 
as these where they meet the terms of the policy. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report   
writer: 

 Name: Gill Betton 
 Designation: Policy & Strategy Manager 
 Tel No: x86502  
 Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk     

Page 3



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 

FOSTERING CAPACITY  
 

SCHEME POLICY  

Page 4



 

 

POLICY INFORMATION SHEET 
 
Name of Document  
 
 

Fostering Capacity Scheme Policy  

Reference Number  
Service area  Fostering 
Target Audience Registered Foster Carers.  Family and 

friends carers. 
 

Forum Policy/Procedure/Strategy was approved  
Date policy is effective from June 2013 

Date of next review 
 

June 2013 

Status: 
Mandatory (all named staff must adhere to 
guidance) 
Optional (procedures and practice can vary 
between teams) 

Mandatory 

Location of Document 
 

Reconstruct Childcare Procedures  

Related document(s) 
 
 
 
 
 

Fostering Capacity Scheme Procedure  

Superseded document(s) 
 
 

n/a 

Responsible officer(s) 
 

Principal Manager, Cared for Children 

Any other relevant information  

Page 5



 

CONTENTS 

 
 

 
 

 

Contents 

 

 
Page 

1 Policy objective 4 

2 Eligibility 4 

3 Criteria 4 

4 Purpose and funding available 5 

5 Application process 6 

6 Carrying out and completion of the Works 6 

7 General Works Conditions 7 

8. Disabled (adaptations and equipment) Conditions 8 

9. General Loan Conditions 9 

10 General Grant Conditions 10 

11 Payments 11 

12 Repayment of funding 12 

13 

14 

Annex A 

Appeals 

Publication 

List of charges 

12 

13 

14 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



FOSTERING CAPACITY SCHEME POLICY 

 
 
1.  Policy Objective  
 
1.1 Children live in foster homes which provide adequate space and to a suitable standard 

and foster carers are able to transport these children safely by offering grants and 
loans to Applicants to: 

 
• enable Applicants to provide sufficient suitable accommodation in order to maintain 

existing placements or facilitate the expansion of the number of places an 
Applicant can offer (by way of a grant or a loan or a combination of both) 

• enable an Applicant to provide a suitable vehicle and/or adapt a vehicle for a 
disabled child.1 

 
1.2 This effectiveness of this policy will be assessed to determine future viability based on 

whether the policy objectives have been met.  
 
2. Eligibility 
 
2.1 Funding will only be provided to: 
 
2.1.1 Foster carers who are registered by Cheshire East Council; or 
2.1.2 Family and friends carers of children who are under a care order in which Cheshire 

East Council is the local authority with parental responsibility. 
 
(referred to in this policy as the Applicant/s). 
 
2.2 Where the child is in the placement at the time of the application, then: 
 
2.2.1 The proposed placeme
[...]
works and establish necessary works.  
 
The fee includes inspections for payment verification purposes.  
 

£50 for grants  
 £75 for loans  
 

Grant administration.  £50 
 

Care & Repair service to organise plans, quotes and supervise 
the works. This is only applicable where foster carers are unable 
to organise the works themselves and would need to be approved 
by the Principal Manager. 
 

7.5% of the cost of 
the works before 
VAT 

Land Registry search for grant applications £6 
 

Loan Administration, including initial bankruptcy checks, review of 
drawings / plans, obtaining consents, preparing all documents 
including Officer Decision form, Legal Instruction form, mortgage 
offer documents, Approval documents, etc 
 

£120 

 
Other costs: Legal Services 
 

Service 
 

Fee 

Legal costs for preparation of deeds of consent and Legal Charge £150 
 

Initial Land Registry searches for loans (number of searches 
needed depends on the ownership – freeholder applications 
require 2 searches; leaseholder applications require at least 3 
searches) 
 

£3 per search 
 

Land Registry Priority Search (prior to completion of Loan) £3 
 

Final Insolvency checks £2 per applicant 
 

Removal of Legal Charge when loan discharged 
 

£125  

 
 
 
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Foster Carer Capacity Scheme Policy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

held on Monday, 20th May, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor Rachel Bailey and Rhoda  Bailey 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Gill Betton (Policy and Strategy Manager) 
Cherry Foreman (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Katharine Newman attended the meeting to speak in on behalf of fellow parents 
and pupils at Ivy Bank Primary School, Macclesfield, regarding the effects of 
changes to the Schools funding formula.  She detailed the difficulties being 
experienced in the light of recent changes which had resulted in reductions in 
overall financial support and also to ongoing uncertainties surrounding the total 
available; the position had been made especially difficult because of the 
particularly wide range of provision available at the School in comparison to the 
national average. 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed the comments made and also the invitation for 
Officers and Councillors to visit the School for an open discussion.  She was 
particularly concerned that the School might not have yet received information on 
the final financial position and undertook to investigate this further.  She 
confirmed that the changes had been made in the light of guidance from the DfT 
and that at the time the guidance had been received and was being worked on 
she and others had visited a large number of Schools to discuss the changes; 
also there had been meetings with and between the Dft and Schools, and that the 
Schools Forum had been involved in the decision making process.   
 
The Portfolio Holder undertook to ensure that the School received full details of 
the up to date position and also that she would respond further and in greater 
detail to the submission made at the meeting.  In addition she would take up the 
invite to attend a meeting at the School if it was still their wish after having 
received the detailed information. 
 
 
 



4 FOSTER CARER CAPACITY SCHEME POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to this Policy which would support the local authority’s 
requirement to provide sufficient and suitable accommodation to promote the 
best interests of cared for children.   The Policy would enable a number of skilled 
and able foster carers to extend the number of places they were able to offer, or 
to maintain existing placements, or offer additional placements, whilst complying 
with national statutory requirements.  In addition it was expected to provide 
longer term cost savings to the Council. 
 
At the meeting the Portfolio Holder reported an amendment to the report whereby 
the words ‘or recruiting new foster carers’ were removed from line 3 of paragraph 
7.4 of the report. 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed the input from the Scrutiny Committee which had 
endorsed the policy it being in line with one of the recommendations made 
following its earlier scrutiny of the Fostering Service.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Officers be authorised to take all necessary actions to implement the Foster 
Carer Capacity Scheme Policy Set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


